



Our Reference:

Your Reference:

<<Insert Date>>

Insert Address

Dear [REDACTED]

### Request for Information

I write further to your request FOI ID 31848 under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding:-

MHLD Nurses

Your request is set out below:

1. How many Learning Disability nurses in total have been employed by your trust over the last five years (please supply this information annually, from 2017 to 2022)? Please make sure each year includes the total number of Learning Disability nurses working for the trust that year –

**All information requested is not routinely collected outside normal record keeping of a personnel record. The requested information is not held centrally and is contained within the individual personnel records and archive systems which can not be extracted as a stand alone piece of data. In order to extract the requested information and collate the results would require a manual exercise to identify and personnel records and would exceed the appropriate time limits, as per the Freedom of Information Act 2000 section 12(1) which does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for information if the authority estimates that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit.**

2. Regarding the Learning Disability nurse, or nurses, **currently** employed by your trust, in which hospital(s) and/or other settings are they based? If the nurse(s) work across multiple settings, please include all of them.

**Nurses are based within all KMPT sites**

3. Could you share the hours worked by the Learning Disability nurse, or nurses, **currently** employed? For example, do they cover 9am-5pm or is there 24 hour provision? –

**The working hours of a MHLD Nurse would depend on the team they are based within as various teams do varies hours. Some services cover 24 hours and others are the core 9 - 5 hours.**

4. Could you share the band of the Learning Disability nurse, or nurses, **currently** employed by your trust?

**Band 5, Band 6 and Band 7 are core nurses.**

5. Do you employ any other healthcare professionals with a learning disability speciality?

**N/A**

I confirm that the information above/attached completes your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I am also pleased to confirm that no charge will be made for this request.

If you have any questions or concerns or are unhappy with the response provided or the service you have received you can write to the Head of Information Governance at the address on top of this letter. If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

Yours Sincerely

On Behalf of  
The Information Governance Department